our income or the value of our holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. Our market risk relates to foreign exchange and to a lesser extent, interest rate
risks.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities in foreign currencies. With respect to monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, our primary currency exposure is impacted by monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
U.S. Dollars. Changes in sensitivity rates reflect various changes in the economy year-over-year.

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis for a change in our primary currency exposure relating to monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in U.S. Dollars as of June 30, 2018. The analysis shows the impact that a change in the exchange rate at that date would have on our total comprehensive
loss:

Financial Statement Line Item Exposure
Balance

(in thousands)

Effect on profit
before tax if USD
strengthens 5%
(in thousands)

Effect on profit
before tax if USD

weakens 5%
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents   58,820   2,941   (2,941)
Total investments   53,727   2,686   (2,686)
Trade and other receivables   3,677   184   (184)
Trade payables, other liabilities and accruals   (579)   (29)   29

Net Assets   115,645   5,782   (5,782)

The closing exchange rates per the European Central Bank utilized above for converting U.S. dollars to Euros at June 30, 2018 was €0.8578 per dollar.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of our interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

   Carrying amount
   June 30, 2018
   (euros in thousands)
Fixed-rate instruments
Investments   53,727
Financial liabilities   —
Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents   170,327

Due to the limited impact of changes in interest rates on the Company no sensitivity data is provided.

90

Table of Contents

Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates

Our operating and financial review is based on our financial statements, which we have prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. The
preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the

[…]

Because the selling shareholders may sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of all, some or none of the common shares covered by this prospectus, we
cannot determine the number of such shares that will be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by the selling shareholders, or the amount or
percentage of common shares that will be held by the selling shareholders upon termination of any particular offering or sale. See “Plan of Distribution.”
For the purposes of the table below, we assume that each selling shareholder will sell all of its common shares covered by this prospectus. When we
refer to the selling shareholders in this prospectus, we mean the entities listed in the table below, as well as their pledgees, donees, assignees, transferees
and successors in interest.

151

Table of Contents

Unless otherwise indicated below, the address for each beneficial owner listed is c/o Merus N.V., at Yalelaan 62, 3584 CM Utrecht, The Netherlands.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to

Offering

Number of
Shares
Being

Offered

Shares
Beneficially

Owned After
Offering

Name of beneficial owner   Number   Percent   Number   Percent
5% or greater shareholders and selling shareholders:
BVF(1)   4,514,913   19.8%   2,124,443   2,390,470   10.5%
Incyte Corporation(2)   3,200,000   14.1%   3,200,000   —   —
Bay City Capital Coöperatief U.A.(3)   2,113,574   9.3%   —   2,113,574   9.3%
Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P.(4)   1,961,039   8.6%   222,222   1,738,817   7.6%
Cooperatief LSP IV UA(5)   1,225,661   5.4%   —   1,225,661   5.4%
Johnson & Johnson—JJDC, Inc.(6)   1,195,943   5.3%   —   1,195,943   5.3%
Aquilo Capital Management, LLC(7)   1,352,184   5.9%   531,110   821,074   3.6%
Wellington Management Group LLP(8)   1,181,946   5.2%   —   1,181,946   5.2%
Baker Brothers Life Sciences L.P.(9)   1,160,014   5.1%   —   1,160,014   5.1%
LSP Life Sciences Fund N.V.(10)   222,222   1.0%   222,222   —   —

Senior management and Board of Directors:
Ton Logtenberg, Ph.D.(11)   683,263   3.0%   —   683,263   3.0%
John Crowley(12)   83,992   *   —   83,992   *
Hui Liu(13)   127,753   *   —   127,753   *
L. Andres Sirulink(14)   109,022   *   —   109,022   *
Mark Throsby, Ph.D.(15)   141,206   *   —   141,206   *
Lex B.H. Bakker, Ph.D.(16)   42,987   *   —   42,987   *
Peter B. Silverman(17)   19,056   *   —   19,056   *
John de Kruif(18)   29,312   *   —   29,312   *
Russell G. Greig, Ph.D.   —   —   —   —   —
Mark Iwicki(19)   70,579   *   —   70,579   *
Len Kanavy(20)   6,098   *   —   6,098   *
John de Koning, Ph.D.(21)   22,353   *   —   22,353   *
Anand Mehra(4)(22)   1,983,392   8.7%   222,222   1,761,170   7.7%
Gregory Perry(23)   22,353   *   —   22,353   *

* Indicates beneficial ownership of less than 1% of the total outstanding common shares.
(1) Consists of (a) 2,179,666 shares held directly by Biotechnology Value Fund, L.P. (“BVF”), (b) 1,659,586 shares held directly by Biotechnology

Value Fund II, L.P. (“BVF2”), (c) 315,275 shares held by Biotechnology Value Trading Fund OS LP (“Trading Fund OS”) (d) 100,751 shares held
directly by Investment 10, L.L.C. (“Investment 10”), and (e) 259,635 shares held directly by MSI BVF SPV LLC (“MSI”). BVF Partners OS Ltd.
(“Partners OS”), as the general partner of Trading Fund OS, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares held by Trading Fund OS. BVF